Public Document Pack

CHESTERFIELD
A BOROUGH COUNCIL

Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of
Community, Customer and
Organisational Scrutiny Committee

19 March 2019
Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 26
MARCH 2019 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1 (Public Information)

1. Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the
Agenda.

2.  Apologies for Absence
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

Minutes of the Meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational
Scrutiny Committee held on 22 January, 2019.

4.  Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Health and Wellbeing
Development (Pages 11 - 40)

5.05 pm — Presentation on development work in Poolsbrook.

Chesterfield Borough Council, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield S40 1LP
Telephone: 01246 345 345, Text: 07960 910 264, Email: info@chesterfield.gov.uk

www.chesterfield.gov.uk



(For lItems 5, 6 and 7 the Committee will sit as the Council's designated Crime

and Disorder Committee in accordance with Section 19 of the Police and

Justice Act 2006)

5.

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Update as Chesterfield
Scrutiny Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel (Pages 41 -
44)

5.35 pm — Minutes of the Meeting of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel
held on 24 January, 2019 attached.

Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act".

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Progress Report on
Community Safety Partnership (Pages 45 - 74)

5.40 pm - Chesterfield Community Safety Partnership Plan 2018-19 —
Progress Report to be given at Meeting.

Safer Derbyshire Research and Information Unit Performance Report
(December 2018) attached.

(For the Remaining ltems the Committee will sit in its standard capacity as the

Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee)

8.

Local Government Act 1972 - Re-admission of the Public

Readmission of the public following consideration of an item containing
exempt information.

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers - Progress Report on
Implementation of Universal Credit (Pages 75 - 106)

6.10 pm — Progress Report attached.



10.

11.

12.

Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 107 - 110)

6.40 pm — Scrutiny Committee Recommendations Monitoring Schedule
attached.

Forward Plan
6.45 pm — Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 April — 31 July, 2019 available

via link below:
http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/I100/Printed%20plan%20M

arch%202019.pdf?T=4

Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 111 - 114)

6.50 pm — Work programme attached.

Yours sincerely,

1%

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer


http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l100/Printed%20plan%20March%202019.pdf?T=4
http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l100/Printed%20plan%20March%202019.pdf?T=4

This page is intentionally left blank



38

39

40

Agenda Iltem 3

CCOSC 22.01.19

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell Councillors Sarvent
L Collins Niblock
Flood

Councillor Blank ++++
Councillor Caulfield ++
Councillor Ludlow +

Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer +++

Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

John Ramsey, Principal Green Space Strategy Officer +

Donna Reddish, Assistant Director — Policy and Communications ++++

+ Attended for Minute No. 41

++ Attended for Minute Nos. 41 and 42
+++ Attended for Minute No. 42

++++ Attended for Minute No. 43

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.

No declarations of interest were received.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.
MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and

Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 27 November, 2018 were
presented.

Page 5



41

CCOSC 22.01.19

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.

SCRUTINY MONITORING

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Principal Green
Space Strategy Officer presented the Scrutiny Progress Monitoring
Report on the Scrutiny recommendations on Friends Groups, following
the previous monitoring report to the Committee on 22 May, 2018 (Minute
No. 5, 2018/19).

The report outlined the actions taken and/or planned to address each of
the scrutiny recommendations. It was noted that an inaugural meeting to
relaunch the Friends of Groups network was planned for March, 2019.
The meeting would include distribution of the Friends of Groups
information pack documents, consideration of the annual survey and
sharing of case studies of successful projects and activities.

Councillor Caulfield, Lead Member of the Scrutiny Project Group,
welcomed the partnership approach adopted, and the Committee
supported the actions taken and proposed.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, the
Principal Green Space Strategy Officer and Councillor Caulfield for their
contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the actions taken in respect of the scrutiny recommendations
on Friends Groups be noted and the further proposed actions be
supported.

(2) That further progress on the implementation of the

recommendations be reported to the Committee in the summer of
2019.

Page 6



42

43

CCOSC 22.01.19

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES

Councillor Caulfield, Lead Member of the Scrutiny Project Group on
Community Rooms and the Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
presented the group’s report.

The report outlined the reasons for the review, its aims and links to
Council priorities and the approach taken by the group. It summarised the
findings of the review in respect of the usage of the rooms, information
about their availability, arrangements for booking and accessing them and
the income and expenditure generated. The group’s recommendations
were detailed in the report, with the aim of supporting the ongoing
sustainable use of the rooms.

It was noted that additional information relating to expenditure had been
received following the drafting of the report, which would require further
investigation by the group. It was also suggested that further detail in
respect of the Burns Close building be obtained.

The Committee supported the findings and recommendations within the
group’s report, pending consideration of the further issues by the group.

The Chair thanked Councillor Caulfield and the Senior Democratic and
Scrutiny Officer for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Scrutiny Project Group’s report on Community Rooms be
supported in principle, pending further consideration of the
additional information and issues by the group.

(2) That the final version of the report be presented to the Committee
once the group had completed its further investigation and
consideration.

DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE -

COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY PROGRESS

REPORT

The Cabinet Member for Governance and the Assistant Director — Policy
and Communications presented a progress report on the delivery of the

Page 7



CCOSC 22.01.19

Communications and Engagement Strategy following its approval by
Council in July, 2018.

The report outlined progress against the eight objectives of the strategy,
including:

Two high quality editions of the new combined Your Chesterfield
and Our Homes publication had been produced during 2018/19,
with further editions planned for January 2019 and March 2019;

Preparation to achieve compliance with the EU Web Accessibility
Directive by 2020;

The launch in January, 2019 to bring together all live and concluded
consultation information on a consultations page on the Council’s
website;

An increase in the number of face to face engagement sessions to
enable members of the public without internet access to engage,
such as changes to the allocations policy, repairs and maintenance,
anti-social behaviour, Gypsy and Traveller consultation and the
Local Plan;

All services to be required to produce a ‘you said, we did’ statement
to appear on the Council’'s website when reporting back on
consultation findings;

The use of infographics, case studies and videos to present
information in a more accessible and engaging way;

Undertaking a social media stakeholder audit to identify relevant
stakeholder groups and prioritise how best to engage these groups;

Improved branding and signage in the town hall;

Increased use of the core brief and Aspire intranet to enable key
messages and information to be shared with staff.

Annual action plans would be developed for each of the next four years of
the strategy, including active engagement in the ICT transformation
programme in order to seek to maximise benefits for engaging with
customers.

Page 8



44

45

CCOSC 22.01.19

It was confirmed that recruitment was progressing well for the vacant post
of Communications and Marketing Manager.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments it was explained that
arrangements for Members accessing the intranet would need to be
considered as part of the ICT transformation programme. Members
supported the targeted use of face to face consultations where
appropriate and the use of videos internally and externally to present key
messages.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Governance and the Assistant
Director — Policy and Communications for their contribution to the
meeting.

RESOLVED -
That the work outlined in the progress report be noted and that further
progress be reported to the Committee in the next Council year, subject to

the outcome of the annual scrutiny work programming for 2019/20.

FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 February —
31 May, 2019.

RESOLVED -
That the Forward Plan be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work
programme for 2018/19.

RESOLVED -

That the work programme be approved and updated to include the
decisions of the current meeting.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DERBYSHIRE
County Counci

Staveley Targetted Working
A Partnership Approach

Community, Customer and Organisational
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 26 March 2019




2T abed

BACKGROUND: |\ Srestereieeo
[©)gerevesins

Reducing social isolation across the lite
course. It was felt that social isolation
impacts across a variety of health ana
wellbeing needs.

Reducing social isolation in Staveley through
physical activity.




e abed

Staveley Summary

Isolation and loneliness is likely to be evident across the area but particularly in C002c

Low car ownership in EO0098950, E00098951, E00098953 and ED0098954 are going to limit
resident’s ability to access assets and opportunities further afield

There is good evidence of an asset base in terms of buildings, green space and local groups that
could be used to improve the offer of physical activity

There is strong evidence of supply within the area, particularly through SHLC. Analysis of user and
member data to see how well the centre reaches into each of the local OAs would be helpful to
consider penetration

If the data is available, then user analysis could help identify how different types of sessions may
be accessed by different population groups in the local area. This analysis would aid targeted non-
user testing (why
[...]
rby City Council), G Potter (Derby City Council), G Purdy
(Derbyshire Dales District Council), and Dr S Handsley and V Newbury
(Independent Members).

Derbyshire County Council officers also in attendance: J Berry, Director of
Legal Services, P Handford (Director of Finance and ICT), E Wild (Legal
Services) and | Walters (Democratic Services Officer).

P Goodman, Chief Constable, H Dhindsa, Police and Crime Commissioner, K
Gillott, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner D Peet, Chief Executive,
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Andrew Dale, Chief Finance
Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and S Allsop, Interim
Director of Finance and Business Services, Derbyshire Constabulary.

Also in attendance was one member of the public

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Atkins
(Derbyshire County Council H Gilmour (Bolsover District Council)

01/19 MINUTES RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the
Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel held on 15 November 2018 be confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to a reference being
added to the request made by Councillor Lilley at the previous meeting that all
venues for future meetings should have appropriate facilities for people with
hearing impairments.

02/19 PROPOSED PRECEPT 2019/20 Hardyal Dhindsa, Police and
Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire, presented to the Panel his proposed
precept for the forthcoming financial year in accordance with the duty under
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. The Commissioner
informed the Panel of his proposal to issue a precept increase of £24.00 per

1
Page 41



year to the current Band D precept of £192.60, which would give a Band D
precept for 2019/20 of £216.60.

The Commissioner, invited Peter Goodman, Chief Constable to provide
members with an insight into what a precept increase of £24 would provide.

The Commissioner was questioned in detail by Panel members with
regard to his proposed pre
[...]
ay 13 February 2020 - 2nd precept meeting (if veto exercised)
Thursday 19 March 2020

Following a discussion amongst members with regards to venues for
future meetings, Councillor Frudd proposed that future meetings should revert
back to County Hall rather than being held at different venues across the
County, this was duly seconded by Councillor Woods. Following a vote it was
carried that all future meetings would be held in the Council Chamber at
County Hall commencing at 10am. It was anticipated that the previously
agreed visit by the Panel to Police Headquarters would still take place in July.

It was recognised that there needed to be a degree of flexibility with any
work planning process and the Panel should note that it would be possible to
vary the timetable throughout the year should pressing matters arise.

In addition to the above meetings, a principal role for the Panel would
be to conduct confirmation hearings for the Police and Crime Commissioner’s
senior appointments. When notification of these appointments was made the
Panel must review the senior appointment and make a report to the Police
and Crime Commissioner within a period of three weeks.

RESOLVED to approve the timetable of meetings for 2019/20.

06/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  RESOLVED to note that the next
meeting of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel would take place on
Thursday 21 March 2019 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber at County Hall,
Matlock.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

For Publication

Community, Customer & Organisational Scrutiny Committee

26th March 2019

Progress Report on Implementation of Full Service Universal Credit
in Chesterfield Borough Council (CBC)

1. Background

1.1 Universal Credit (UC) full service was successfully implemented in
Chesterfield in late November 2017 and replaced the following
benefits:

. Child Tax Credit

Housing Benefit

Income Support

Income-based Jobseeker’'s Allowance (JSA)
Income-related Employment and Support Allowance (ESA)
Working Tax Credit

1.2 This change was implemented smoothly and to date transitional
arrangements for claimants in CBC continue to be well managed.
In June 2018 full service was also successfully rolled out in
Staveley as part of the ongoing introductory stages in the Borough
and other areas across the UK.

1.3 The impact of these changes has been monitored by the Scrutiny
committee and updates have been formally presented in May, July
and November 2018 all confirming ongoing positive
implementation despite a very challenging system for staff teams
and claimants in terms of both complexity, and accessibility.

1.4 The Benefits team remains in regular contact with the DWP,
partners and stakeholders to both manage and where possible
influence plans and arrangements to ensure the best possible
outcomes are achieved for claimants and CBC.

UC Report — Revenues and Benefits Scrutiny March 2019
Page 75



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Current Position

The Benefits Team continue to work tirelessly to ensure the best
possible service for claimants. It is acknowledged that the service
teams have a great deal of influence upon the well-being of
individuals on both mental and financial levels. Success to date
has been achieved via proactive local networking and also
proactive client communication. The team constantly not only
monitor the key DWP publications but actively challenge to ensure
they are as robust as possible. All staff are trained to a high level
and also give advice to other agencies.

The CBC team have established an ongoing collaborative
relationship with the DWP and CBC and Arvato partners remain
known as a best practice partnership. The continued commitment
from the Council and Elected Members is ensuring the best
reputation possible for the organisation, whilst simultaneously
looking after the best interest of the service users.

Universal Support covering assisted claiming and budgeting
support is transferring nationally to the Citizens Advice Bureau
(CAB) from 18t April 2019. There is a risk that this provision may
fall short of demand which could see an increase in unpaid rent
and council tax.

75% of the support provided to UC claimants has come in the form
of Assisted Claiming. CBC have assisted 514 times since 29"
November 2017 when UC was implemented. The Chesterfield
CAB is planning to create a post for 14 hours a week from the
reallocated funding by 1st April 2019; however this process has not
started yet.

There are no known plans to extend CAB opening times although
this may change in the future. UC is also awarded from the date a
claim is made, and therefore any delays in applications will likely
result in a loss of income and housing costs payments to
claimants.

Assisting claimants is now embedded into CBC’s customer service
processes. A decision has to be made whether CBC refer all
claimants needing support to the local CAB and the associated

UC Report — Revenues and Benefits Scrutiny March 2019

Page 76



2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.1

212

213

revenue risk, or continue to provide an Assisted Claim service for
cases identified through CBC maintaining the current in-house
process.

There is currently capacity to maintain current CBC service levels
including Assisted Digital Claiming support. However - full UC
migration has yet to be implemented and the resource impact will
need careful consideration once the scale and resource needs can
be better understood around the timing, existing workload and
duration of the change process.

Discussions are being held regarding potential future
arrangements with the Chesterfield Jobcentre to explore if there
can be a local arrangement where there is a transfer of funds from
the CAB to CBC for continuing to provide Assisted Claims support.

The Council and Arvato have recently published a new HMRC
Help to Save tool which is a type of savings account. It allows
certain people entitled to Working Tax Credit or receiving UC to
get a bonus of 50p for every £1 they save over 4 years. Help to
Save is backed by the government so all savings in the scheme
are secure.

Managed migration has been delayed further with the main
migration starting in January 2020 with an expected end date of
June 2024. Testing of no more than 10,000 cases nationally is
scheduled for July 2019 — no further information has been
received.

From 16™" Jan 2019 anyone with a severe disability premium in
their legacy benefit cannot claim UC until managed migration. The
council has started to take Housing Benefit (HB) claims again for
these claimants.

From 1t February 2019 households with more than two children
wanting to make a new claim for support with housing costs have
to claim UC rather than HB.

The DWP issued a report dated 21st February 2019 advising that
they are now correcting past underpayments of Employment and

UC Report — Revenues and Benefits Scrutiny March 2019

Page 77



Support Allowance (ESA) through two phases of work — Phase 1
complete by end April 2019, Phase 2 by December 2019. On
average the DWP reports that affected individuals may be entitled
to up to £4000 in arrears ( rounded) but the actual amount will vary
amongst individuals and depend on their circumstances
(Appendix 1 refers)

2.14 The following information gives an overview of basic facts and
figures relating to UC and the year to date:

Period of Numbers Notes
measurement

Number of Universal Credit | 29.11.17 to 22240

notifications from the DWP | 15.02.19

for the assessment of Of which from 18546

Council Tax Support 01.04.18

Housing benefit transitional | 11.04.18 to New legislation

payments — 2 week 15.02.19 from 
[...]
ted 13.03.19. Page 2 of 3]




€TT obed

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Scrutiny
Meeting Business Item : Status :
Date :

Raised by : Cabinet
Responsibility:

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal:

New Business Items Proposed :

Note:

Members may wish to schedule items from the Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring Form into the work programme.

[KEY to abbreviations :

OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.

CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.
EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

TBC = To be confirmed].

[Work Programme as agreed by CCO on 27.11.18]

[updated 13.03.19. Page 3 of 3]




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Health and Wellbeing Development
	5 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Update as Chesterfield Scrutiny Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel
	7 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Progress Report on Community Safety Partnership
	Night Shelter Info Graphic

	9 Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers - Progress Report on Implementation of Universal Credit
	UC ESA feb 2019
	UC Universal Credit Support
	UC Food Provision in Chesterfield Feb 2019

	10 Scrutiny Monitoring
	12 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CCOSC 26.03.19
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th March, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
L Collins
Dyke

Councillors Flood
Sarvent
Niblock

Wendy Blunt, Health and Wellbeing Officer +
Mick Blythe, Client Manager ++++
Damon Bruce, Head of Operations ++++
Clare Fowkes, Operational Benefits Manager ++++
Helen Marples, Service Development Officer - Community Development
    (Chesterfield), Public Health +
Inspector David Nicholls, Chesterfield Police +++
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing ++

+ Attended for Minute No. 49
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 49 - 52
+++ Attended for Minute No. 52
++++ Attended for Minute No. 53

46   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.



CCOSC 26.03.19
2

48   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 22 January, 2019 were 
presented.

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

49   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING DEVELOPMENT 

The Health and Wellbeing Officer and the Service Development Officer - 
Community Development (Chesterfield), Public Health gave a 
presentation on the partnership approach taken to meeting health and 
wellbeing needs in Poolsbrook.

The presentation gave details of the initial analysis of population data in 
the Staveley area, showing relatively low car ownership, limited physical 
activity and evidence of isolation in Poolsbrook, but good availability of 
local assets, green space and local groups. There had been consultation 
with the school headteacher and school parent teacher association (PTA) 
and at ‘Time 4 U’ cafes in Poolsbrook and other parts of Staveley and a 
summer fair in Poolsbrook. This had identified both positive aspects of the 
community and concerns about factors which limited health and wellbeing 
and about future developments.

In response to the identified needs a range of activities had been 
organised, including football, dance, boxing, exercise classes, a weight 
management group and craft activities. The initial response and 
participation in these had been positive, and the aim was to empower 
local people to continue these sustainably in the future. Further activities 
and another ‘Time 4 U café’ were planned to take place.

In response to Members’ questions it was explained that options to 
support other local groups looking to develop activities in other parts of 
the Staveley area would be considered at a workshop of the Staveley 
Health and Wellbeing Network in May.



CCOSC 26.03.19
3

Members expressed concern about difficulties for residents in Staveley 
accessing GP services with many having to travel to the practice at 
Grangewood, which also impacted on the availability for residents in 
Grangewood. These issues had been raised with local MPs.

Members referred to the positive impacts of sessions for parents and 
children being run in schools in Bolsover and of work experience places 
being offered to local school children in Birchwood.

The Committee expressed its support for the work being undertaken to 
improve health and wellbeing and the Chair thanked the Assistant 
Director - Health and Wellbeing, the Health and Wellbeing Officer and the 
Service Development Officer - Community Development (Chesterfield), 
Public Health for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the ongoing work to improve health and wellbeing in the 
Staveley area be supported.

(2) That the inclusion of health and wellbeing development work as an 
item on the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20 be 
considered as part of the annual scrutiny work programming in 
June. 

CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE

For Minute Nos. 50 - 52 the Committee sat as the Council’s designated 
Crime and Disorder Committee, in accordance with Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006.

50   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE AS 
CHESTERFIELD SCRUTINY MEMBER OF THE DERBYSHIRE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, as Chesterfield Scrutiny 
Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel (PCP), had submitted 
the minutes of the meeting of the PCP held on 24 January, 2019 for the 
information of the Committee.



CCOSC 26.03.19
4

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel meeting held 
on 24 January, 2019 be noted.

51   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

52   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing presented the performance 
report as recorded by the Safer Derbyshire Research and Information 
Unit in respect of crime and disorder data as at December, 2018. 

The crime data showed that reported crime in Chesterfield had increased 
by 7.2% in the 12 months to December, 2018, compared to an increase of 
6.6% across Derbyshire, with crimes of violence, theft of vehicles and 
public disorder having the greatest increases. It was explained that the 
increase in recorded statistics was partly due to changes in how data was 
recorded, crimes now being recorded at the first point of contact.

Inspector Nicholls outlined the recent changes in the composition of Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams, resulting in a larger town centre team and a youth 
engagement team, which worked with schools and parents with the aim of 
stopping youth reoffending. 

He explained that the team dealing with drugs issues had arrested 38 
people and seized drugs to a value of £1/4 million since the beginning of 
the year. They had investigated 52 reports from residents with the aim to 
gather sufficient evidence to successfully prosecute dealers and 
suppliers. In response to Members’ questions he explained that PCSO 
Supervisors would shortly be appointed, which it was hoped would 
improve links and feedback to local community groups. 



CCOSC 26.03.19
5

The Health and Wellbeing Manager reported that the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) action plan for 2019/20 was in the process of being 
developed, based on partnership working. The action plan would focus on 
targets in four priority areas – anti-social behaviour, domestic abuse and 
sexual violence, theft and organised crime groups and substance misuse. 
He agreed to distribute copies of the draft action plan to members of the 
Committee once these were available.

He circulated information at the meeting on the activity of the Chesterfield 
night shelter which had operated at local churches since the beginning of 
December. This had provided over 1,000 meals and had been used by 
101 individuals, many of whom had been supported in finding 
accommodation. The shelter would continue until the end of March, but 
was due to operate again over next winter from December.

In response to Members’ concerns, it was noted that the Council’s 
homelessness prevention service worked closely with the Pathways 
charity to support people with their accommodation needs. It was also 
noted that there was support via the Foodbank and various voluntary 
organisations providing meals each night of the week. Members asked to 
be provided with information on how to best refer homeless / rough 
sleeping concerns out of hours.

The Committee expressed its support of the work undertaken by the CSP, 
and the Chair thanked the Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing and 
Inspector Nicholls for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Community Safety Partnership progress report be noted.

(2) That a further progress report on the Community Safety 
Partnership’s Action Plan and Performance be provided to the 
Crime and Disorder Committee in September, 2019.

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

For the remaining items the Committee sat as the Community, Customer 
and Organisational Scrutiny Committee.



CCOSC 26.03.19
6

53   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED 

That the public be readmitted to the meeting following consideration of an 
item containing exempt information.

54   CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CUSTOMERS - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 

The Client Manager, the Head of Operations and the Operational Benefits 
Manager presented a progress report on the implementation of Universal 
Credit (UC) in Chesterfield since the previous report to the Committee in 
November, 2018.  

The report referred to the continuing work by the benefits team with 
partners and stakeholders to ensure the best possible outcomes for 
claimants and the Council. 

It highlighted that the provision of assisted claiming and budgeting 
support was due to transfer nationally to the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) in April, 2019. Locally Chesterfield CAB planned to provide 14 
hours of support per week, although there was concern that this would not 
be sufficient to meet demand. Discussions were continuing with CAB 
regarding the transfer of this service and support would continue to be 
provided by the Council in the immediate term.

The Council and Arvato had recently introduced a new HMRC Help to 
Save tool to provide a savings bonus for some claimants.

Further recent developments were outlined, including managed migration 
on to UC being delayed until January 2020 and past underpayments of 
Employment and Support Allowance being corrected by DWP.

The report included the latest statistical information in respect of UC 
claims and referred to the availability of IT for claimants to keep their 
claims updated. The availability and information for claimants on this 
currently appeared to be sufficient, but would continue to be monitored.



CCOSC 26.03.19
7

The report outlined a range of financial information, including: 

 Average rent arrears of Council tenants affected by UC had reduced 
between December and February to £490;

 As UC payments were based on 52 weeks despite 2019-20 being a 
53 week rent year, information was being provided to tenants 
suggesting they could pay a small amount extra each week to avoid 
ending the year in arrears;

 The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) budget allocated to the 
Council for 2019-20 had reduced by 20% to £189,696. If the appeal 
against this reduction was not successful consideration would have 
to be given making fewer awards or reducing the amount of each 
award.

It was noted that the Benefits Team continued to challenge the DWP in 
order to support claimants.

In response to questions from Members it was confirmed that the impact 
of the transfer of the assisted claim and budgeting support would be 
assessed by monitoring Council Tax and rent arrears figures.  

Members expressed their appreciation of the work being undertaken in 
supporting claimants, and the Chair thanked the Client Manager, the 
Head of Operations and the Operational Benefits Manager for their 
contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the ongoing work on the implementation of Universal Credit be 
supported.

(2) That the inclusion of the implementation of Universal Credit as an 
item on the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20 be 
considered as part of the annual scrutiny work programming in 
June. 

55   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring 
schedule. 



CCOSC 26.03.19
8

RESOLVED -

That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

56   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 April – 31 
July, 2019. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

57   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work 
programme for 2018/19. 

It was noted that the scrutiny work programme for 2019/20 would be 
developed through a scrutiny work programming session on 4 June, 
2019.

RESOLVED - 

That the work programme be noted.


